Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri
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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-1004 BN



)

ERMA-GLAUS LONG,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Erma Glaus Long is subject to discipline for unlawfully possessing controlled substances.
Procedure


On June 7, 2010, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Long.  After numerous attempts at service, Long received a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on August 17, 2011.  She did not file an answer.  

We held a hearing on November 22, 2011.  Shari Hahn represented the Board.  Long did not appear.  The case became ready for our decision on November 29, 2011, the date the transcript was filed.
Findings of Fact

1. Long is licensed by the Board as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  Her license was originally issued in 1996, but it expired on May 31, 2010.
2. On March 26, 2008, Long was admitted to the emergency department at Missouri Delta Medical Center.  
3. Long admitted she had overdosed on her mother’s prescription medications, and that she was in possession of her mother’s Ativan and Vicodin, both of which are controlled substances.
 
4. Long’s mother was in a nursing home.

5. Long’s sister found their mother’s Lortab, Lyrica, Ativan, Acetazolamid, Aanaflex, and Promethazine in Long’s home.
6. At the time, Long was employed by a nursing home, but she was not on duty.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Long has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered his or his 
certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

Controlled Substances – Subdivisions (1) and (14)
The Board alleges that Long's possession of drugs was unlawful under § 195.202.1, which states:
Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
Long possessed Ativan and Vicodin, both controlled substances, without a prescription.  She violated § 195.202.1, and she is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).
Summary


Long is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).  

SO ORDERED on December 27, 2011.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

�This was Petitioner’s name at the time the complaint was filed; her current name is Erma Glaus-Long Roye. 


	�Ativan is a brand name for lorazepam, which is a controlled substance.  DORLAND’s ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY, 30th ed., at 172, and § 195.017.8(2)(bb).  Vicodin is a brand name for acetaminophen and hydrocodone.  DORLAND’S, at 2039.  Hydrocodone is a controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.4(1)(a)j.  Unless otherwise specified, statutory references are to the RSMo, Cum. Supp. 2010.


�Section 621.045.   


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  
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